

No. 19-917

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSLYN MANUFACTURING CO., LLC AND JOSLYN CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

VALBRUNA SLATER STEEL CORP. AND FORT WAYNE
STEEL CORP.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA G. VINCENT
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON
151 N. Franklin St., #2500
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 704-3463

STEPHEN D. DAVIS
STEVE DAVIS LAW, P.C.
1333 Burr Ridge Parkway
Burr Ridge Illinois 60527
(630) 756-3042

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER
JENNIFER J. CLARK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 4, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES A MULTI-FACETED CIRCUIT SPLIT	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	5
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>California ex rel. Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Neville Chem. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2004).....	1, 3
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Geraghty & Miller, Inc. v. Conoco Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Vine Street LLC v. Borg Warner Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Kelley v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 17 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 11
<i>Schaefer v. Town of Victor</i> , 457 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATION	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24).....	6, 7
§ 9613(g)(2)(B).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 300.415(e)(4).....	7
